occurred had the acquisition taken place on the dates noted, or the future financial position or operating results of the

Edgar Filing: General Finance CORP - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 102

combined company.

Our acquisition of Royal Wolf will be accounted for as a reverse acquisition and equity recapitalization, with us as the
�acquired� company for financial reporting purposes. Accordingly, our assets and liabilities have been presented at their
historical cost (which also is the estimated fair value) with no goodwill recorded and no increment in stockholders�
equity. The acquisition consideration paid to the sellers will be reflected as a distribution to the sellers, and results in a
reduction in stockholders� equity.

40

Edgar Filing: General Finance CORP - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 103

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
June 30, 2006

Assuming No Conversions

Pro Forma Pro Forma

GFN
Royal
Wolf Adjustments Combined

(In thousands except share data)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash $ 77 $ 567 $ 66,392(a) $ 25,500

(40,156)(b)
(1,380)(b)

Cash held in trust account 66,392 � (66,392)(a) �
Other current assets 57 12,911 � 12,968

Total current assets 66,526 13,478 (41,536) 38,468
Property and equipment, net � 30,387 � 30,387
Intangible assets, net � 3,472 2,190(b) 6,362

700(b)
Other assets 4 566 � 570

Total assets $ 66,530 $ 47,903 $ (38,646) $ 75,787

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Trade accounts payable $ � $ 9,133 $ � $ 9,133
Accrued expenses � 921 900(c) 2,521

700(b)
Other current liabilities 1,631 6,526 (1,380)(b) 6,777

Total current liabilities 1,631 16,580 220 18,431

Long term liabilities:
Notes payable � 27,156 13,000(b) 40,156
Non-compete payable � � 2,190(b) 2,190
Other long term liabilities � 1,149 � 1,149

Total long term liabilities � 28,305 15,190 43,495

Common stock subject to possible conversion,
1,724,138 shares at conversion value 12,941 � (12,941)(b) �

Stockholders� equity:
Common stock 1 3,322 (3,322)(b) 1
Retained earnings (deficit) 291 (304) (291)(b) (304)

Edgar Filing: General Finance CORP - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 104

Additional paid-in capital 51,666 � 1,460(b) 14,164
(900)(c)

12,941(b)
(51,003)(b)

Total stockholders� equity 51,958 3,018 (41,115) 13,861

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 66,530 $ 47,903 $ (38,646) $ 75,787

41

Edgar Filing: General Finance CORP - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 105

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
June 30, 2006

Assuming Maximum Conversions

Pro Forma Pro Forma

GFN
Royal
Wolf Adjustments Combined

(In thousands except share data)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash $ 77 $ 567 $ 66,392(a) $ 12,559

(40,156)(b)
(1,380)(b)

(12,941)(b)
Cash held in trust account 66,392 � (66,392)(a) �
Other current assets 57 12,911 � 12,968

Total current assets 66,526 13,478 (54,477) 25,527
Property and equipment, net � 30,387 � 30,387
Intangible assets, net � 3,472 2,190(b) 6,362

700(b)
Other assets 4 566 � 570

Total assets $ 66,530 $ 47,903 $ (51,587) $ 62,846

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Trade accounts payable $ � $ 9,133 9,133
Accrued expenses � 921 900(c) 2,521

700(b)
Other current liabilities 1,631 6,526 (1,380)(b) 6,777

Total current liabilities 1,631 16,580 220 18,431

Long term liabilities:
Notes payable � 27,156 13,000(b) 40,156
Non-compete payable � � 2,190(b) 2,190
Other long term liabilities � 1,149 1,149

Total long term liabilities � 28,305 15,190 43,495

Common stock subject to possible conversion,
1,724,138 shares at conversion value 12,941 � (12,941)(b) �

Stockholders� equity:
Common stock 1 3,322 (3,322)(b) 1

Edgar Filing: General Finance CORP - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 106

Retained earnings (deficit) 291 (304) (291)(b) (304)
Additional paid-in capital 51,666 � 1,460(b) 1,223

(900)(c)
(51,003)(b)

Total stockholders� equity 51,958 3,018 (54,056) 920

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 66,530 $ 47,903 $ (51,587) $ 62,846

42

Edgar Filing: General Finance CORP - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 107

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
Six Months Ended June 30, 2006

Assuming No Conversions

Pro Forma Pro Forma

GFN
Royal
Wolf Adjustments Combined

(In thousands except share and per share data)

Revenue $ � $ 25,812 $ � $ 25,812
Cost of sales � 16,305 16,305

Gross margin � 9,507 � 9,507
Operating expenses 64 6,384 � 6,448

Operating (loss)/income (64) 3,123 � 3,059

Other expenses/(income):
Interest income (555) � 161(g) (394)
Interest expense � 1,571 369(d) 1,940
Depreciation and amortization � 1,613 550(e) 2,227

64(f)
Other expenses � 39 � 39

Total other expenses/(income) (555) 3,223 1,144 3,812

Income/(loss) before provision for income taxes 491 (100) (1,144) (753)
Provision/(credit) for income taxes 197 99 (416)(h) (120)

Net income $ 294 $ (199) $ (728) $ (633)

Net income per share:
Basic $ (0.06)

Diluted $ (0.06)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 10,682,763

Diluted 10,682,763

43

Edgar Filing: General Finance CORP - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 108

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
Six Months Ended June 30, 2006
Assuming Maximum Conversions

Pro Forma Pro Forma

GFN
Royal
Wolf Adjustments Combined

(In thousands except share and per share data)

Revenue $ � $ 25,812 $ � $ 25,812
Cost of sales � 16,305 16,305

Gross margin � 9,507 � 9,507
Operating expenses 64 6,384 � 6,448

Operating (loss)/income (64) 3,123 � 3,059

Other expenses/(income):
Interest income (555) � 429(g) (126)
Interest expense � 1,571 369(d) 1,940
Depreciation and amortization � 1,613 550(e) 2,227

64(f)
Other expenses � 39 � 39

Total other expenses/(income) (555) 3,223 1,412 4,080

Income/(loss) before provision for income taxes 491 (100) (1,412) (1,021)
Provision/(credit) for income taxes 197 99 (513)(h) (217)

Net income $ 294 $ (199) $ (899) $ (804)

Net income per share:
Basic $ (0.09)

Diluted $ (0.09)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 8,958,625

Diluted 8,958,625

44

Edgar Filing: General Finance CORP - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 109

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2005

Assuming No Conversions

Pro Forma Pro Forma

GFN
Royal
Wolf Adjustments Combined

(In thousands except share and per share data)

Revenue $ � $ 45,174 $ � $ 45,174
Cost of sales � 29,136 29,136

Gross margin � 16,038 � 16,038
Operating expenses 4 12,112 12,116

Operating (loss)/income (4) 3,926 � 3,922

Other expenses/(income):
Interest income � � (510)(g) (510)
Interest expense � 1,840 1,634(d) 3,474
Depreciation and amortization � 2,513 1,174(e) 3,814

127(f)
Other expenses � (210) � (210)

Total other expenses/(income) � 4,143 2,425 6,568

Loss before provision for income taxes (4) (217) (2,425) (2,646)
Provision for income taxes � 189 (882)(h) (693)

Net (loss) $ (4) $ (406) $ (1,543) $ (1,953)

Net (loss) per share:
Basic $ (0.18)

Diluted $ (0.18)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 10,692,163

Diluted 10,692,163

45

Edgar Filing: General Finance CORP - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 110

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2005

Assuming Maximum Conversions

Pro Forma Pro Forma

GFN
Royal
Wolf Adjustments Combined

(In thousands except share and per share data)

Revenue $ � $ 45,174 $ � $ 45,174
Cost of sales � 29,136 29,136

Gross margin � 16,038 � 16,038
Operating expenses 4 12,112 12,116

Operating (loss)/income (4) 3,926 � 3,922

Other expenses/(income):
Interest income � � (251)(g) (251)
Interest expense � 1,840 1,634(d) 3,474
Depreciation and amortization � 2,513 1,174(e) 3,814

127(f)
Other expenses � (210) � (210)

Total other expenses/(income) � 4,143 2,684 6,827

Loss before provision for income taxes (4) (217) (2,684) (2,905)
Provision for income taxes � 189 (976)(h) (787)

Net (loss) $ (4) $ (406) $ (1,708) $ (2,118)

Net (loss) per share:
Basic $ (0.24)

Diluted $ (0.24)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 8,968,025

Diluted 8,968,025

46

Edgar Filing: General Finance CORP - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 111

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Amounts in thousands)

Adjustments included in the column under the heading �Pro Forma Adjustments� include adjustments:

(a) To record the reclassification of funds held in trust by Continental Stock Transfer & Trust Company;

(b) Of $40,156 to reflect the cash payment portion of the acquisition; $1,380 to reflect the payment for deferred